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Graeme Stark

From:
Sent: 06 August 2014 22:46
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: Application for a modification to amend definitive map of public right of way

Dear Mr Stark, 
 
I am a house owner in Handel Road who has a vehicular right of way at the rear of my house 
being the proposed route under amendment. 
 
Who has requested this amendment? Over many years, the residents of Handel Road have raised 
issues of security and vandalism in the lane at the rear of our properties. We have requested the 
lane to be gated in the past and this has been declined.  
 
If the right of way is granted will BANES become responsible for the maintenance of the lane? Will 
lighting be installed?  
 
As there is a lit, safer route several yards from the lane, why is this being requested? The lane is 
not safe during the hours of darkness! 
 
As residents, our deeds show that the lane is shared access to our properties. 
 
In summary, I object to this modification.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sent from my iPad 
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Graeme Stark

From: PROW
Sent: 07 August 2014 07:10
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: FW: Handel road foot path proposal. 

 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From:   
Sent: 07 August 2014 00:44 
To: PROW 
Subject: Handel road foot path proposal.  
 
I live at  and believe the the land at the rear of the property's 
are owned by the residents and is NOT a public foot path.  
I believe this as I can remember confirming with solicitor at the time of purchasing are property as 
I wanted to build a large garage to the rear and made shore I would have access to this. 
Further more a few years ago some of us asked about having a gate put up in the lane as we 
where getting a lot of brake ins in the garages and people using motor bikes and graffiti in the lane 
(thankfully 99% of this has now stopped). 
There was a public meeting held at the local church hall which I attended as people proposed this 
gate as they said it's always been a foot path there and they had used it for many years.  We 
proposed that they where trespassing and if hurt by one of us in the lane then we could argue that 
they shouldn't be there in the first place. 
If I remember righty it was settled that the bottom (20/25 feet narrow part) was a foot path but the 
rest was not.  
Are gate proposal was turned down and this was the last we heard till now.  
 I would like to say I have no problem with people of any age or resign walking up/down the lane 
at there own risk. But if you was to make this into a public right of way foot path then sorely it 
would the make it Unsafe or elegal for me to use for its purpose???  
I am more than willing to seek legal advice on the matter and would pursue a vast amount of 
compensation if I was no longer given access to my garage via the rear lane.  
 

 
 
Trig's iPhone mail 
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Graeme Stark

From: Alan Hale (Cllr)
Sent: 21 August 2014 16:18
To: Graeme Stark
Cc: Matthew Smith; David Trethewey;

Subject: Re application for right of way at rear of Handel Road Keynsham

Dear Graeme, 
 
I write regarding the application from Keynsham Town Council to make the lane to the rear of 
Handel Road on the south side a right of way. 
 
This lane was the subject of much discussion following a significant period of criminal damage to 
property by graffiti some years ago.  I was engaged in trying to have the lane gated for the benefit 
of the residents. At a PACT meeting where the gating was discussed town councillors threw into 
the discussion that they would seek to have it as a right of way. They also declared that it was part 
of a school travel plan route to school for St Keyna primary.  
 
That aim has lay dormant for what must be some five or six years now and yet it is suddenly 
thrown to the fore again, there would therefore seem little importance or urgency to their wish. 
 
As you will know the lane runs parallel with Handel Road itself. Handel Road is a well-lit road and 
a much safer option as a route to school than a dark unlit lane.  The road is lined with parked 
vehicles on both sides so pedestrian protection is afforded within Handel Road by those vehicles 
and because of the parking the passage of traffic is slow and it is in any case controlled by the 
20mph blanket. 
 
One of my constituents and a resident in Handel Road has told me; 
 
“We have an agreement with BANES relating to controlled access to the School. Contractors 
damaged the lane on numerous occasions resulting in the residents raising planning objection for 
the additional classroom construction. An agreement was reached then that if the lane was 
restored then the residents would agree the school access for grounds maintenance and 
controlled access by consultation with residents for any other works” 
 
Now if this is the case and I have no reason to doubt it, then there seems to be an ownership 
issue here. I have not sought any corroborating paperwork from him but I would assume that there 
is something in writing.  The residents allowed the passage of foot traffic over the years because it 
did not cause an issue but then criminal elements started to attack residents property and 
therefore they sought to remove the free passage and I in turn supported their wish. 
 
My view would be no different now. Therefore I would ask you to record my objection to this 
attempt to force a right of way upon the residents on the south side of Handel Road. Using the 
main Handel Road to enjoy passage from Charlton Park to Park Road would cause little additional 
distance to those so wishing to make the passage and I estimate that it would cause no more than 
30 to 40 metres if that. The journey along Handel Road would be with the benefit of street light on 
dark mornings and evenings and for the pedestrian it would make it much less vulnerable to 
physical attack at any time. 
 
My understanding is that the residents would still like to have the option of gating the lane but I do 
appreciate that this is not of direct interest to this process but hopefully David Trethewey will note 
this wish. 
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I understand that the first and narrow section of lane off of Park Road for a few metres is indeed a 
right of way.  With that in mind I would be grateful to you if you would send a simple explanatory 
briefing note to me as to how we might go about seeking the re-routing of that piece of right of way 
in order that it can be re-routed north along Park Road and then west along Handel Road. 
 
I would appreciate acknowledgement of receipt and recording of my objection. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
Alan 
 
Alan Hale (Cllr)  
Keynsham South  
Bath and North East Somerset Council. 
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Graeme Stark

From: Graeme Stark
Sent: 02 September 2014 16:29
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: FW: Definitive Map Modification Order Application Reference No 42 FAO Graeme Stark

 

From: 

Sent: 12 August 2014 14:05 

To: Graeme Stark 
Subject: RE: Definitive Map Modification Order Application Reference No 42 FAO Graeme Stark 

 

Graeme, 

 

Thank you for the response and the attached map. 

 

I understand from the Investigation Plan provided that the proposed change indicates a public footpath along the 

existing tarmacadam path. However the plan attached to the application indicates a route that crosses both our 

property and that of numbers 23 and 21 Charlton Park. 

 

My concern is that if the application is approved then this document will be used to appropriate parts of our back 

garden. 

 

I would like to meet with you on Friday 15
th

 August in the afternoon if at all possible. 

 

Best regards, 
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Graeme Stark

From:
Sent: 05 August 2014 14:47
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: Charlton Park-Park Road lane, Keynsham

Dear Mr Stark 
 
re:  Your letter GS/24/07/2014 
 
It has been my understanding that the lane running between Charlton Park and Park Road was officially placed on the Town  Map 
some time ago after rejection of Handel Road residents' application for it to become a gated area to stop vandalism and after-pub-
hours anti-social behaviour of people passing through. 
 
May I ask whose application has been made for amendment to the map, what amendment is sought and for what stated reason? 
 
Having had various acts of vandalism on my property, by the side of which the lane is placed, I was in favour of the application of 
gates similar to those applied in some other areas.    
 
The lane apparently has been owned collectively by owners of adjacent properties.   The education authority negotiated with them, and 
agreed to resurfacing in return for being able to use the lane for heavy vehicles needed for building works to St  John's School. 
 
There has never been any restriction of public passage of which I am aware.  I have lived here since August 1988 and there has been 
since then public right of way without let or hindrance, to use a familiar passport phrase.  
 
Sincerely, 
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Graeme Stark

From: Graeme Stark
Sent: 03 September 2014 10:11
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: DMMO Application at Charlton Park / Park Road Keynsham

 

From: Martin Baker  

Sent: 28 August 2014 15:55 

To: Ariane Robinson 
Subject: DMMO Application at Charlton Park / Park Road Keynsham 

 

Hi Ariane 
 
I’ll get back to you as soon as I can re Newbridge but just to complete matters this was the other 
one you wrote about on 24th July. In this case I don’t think we’ll have anything to contribute as the 
Council is not the landowner and, as owner of the school playground only at St. Johns, we 
wouldn’t hold any evidence as to use. 
 
I have checked the Land Registry records and it appears the route of the path is unregistered 
(perhaps unsurprising); it is also shown however on the late 19th century County Series map under 
the Historic maps on District Online so it does appear to have been in use for a century or more! 
The only other thing I can suggest (you might have done already) is contacting the school to see if 
they have any comments or record of use. 
 
Regards 
 
Martin 

 

Martin Baker, Property Records Co-ordinator 
Property & Project Delivery (Asset Management Group)  
Bath & North East Somerset Council 
Telephone: 01225 477904 
Email: martin_baker@bathnes.gov.uk  
www.bathnes.gov.uk 
www.twitter.com/bathnes 
 
Bath and North East Somerset - The place to live, work and visit 
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Graeme Stark

From: PROW
Sent: 12 August 2014 16:13
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: FW: Footpath proof of use.

 
 
From:  

Sent: 12 August 2014 12:26 
To: PROW 

Subject: Footpath proof of use. 

 

Rights of way-proof of use.I have lived in keynsham since 1942 and in park road since 1967,the footpath 

between park road & chalton park has been in use all this time, we have & do use it virtually every day as 

we catch the bus in chalton road. This path is shown on the map dated 1760,and is part of the public path 

from temple street all the way to whitchurch, passing through queen chalton,where it is still known as the 

priest's way.It was obviously used right back to 1760 at least.We make good use of this path when enjoying 

our frequent walks via.queen chalton on route to cumpton dando,returning through saltford.Yours faithfully 

J.TAYLOR. 
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Graeme Stark

From:
Sent: 04 September 2014 15:37
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: Footpath Application Charlton Park - Park Road Keynsham

Hi Graeme, 
  
It was good to speak to you a while ago about the Footpath Application Charlton Park - Park Road Keynsham. Thank 
you for sending papers on the above. 
  
It was my belief that the property deeds show that the land of the alleged route now belongs to the respective 
householders in Handel Road, and that a right of way already existed, but you advised from your research that the 
right of way was only for other residents. 
  
I explained that my mother had lived in No. 1 Handel Road since the houses were built, moving in, in 1937 I believe. 
  
My mother was brought up in Temple Street, Keynsham, and remembers that there was a stile at the end of the 
existing public footpath which marked the boundary into the field on which the Handel Road houses were 
subsequently built. Just the other side of the stile there was a pond in the field then, which was often visited by the 
children. After the houses were built the stile gradually fell into disrepair eventually disappearing (presumably the 
responsibility for its maintenance had never been made clear). 
  
I mentioned to you that the field was owned by a farmer Mr Button. My mother confirms there was a farmer of that 
name in Charlton Park but is not sure if he owned the land that the houses were built on. 
  
Following peaks in incidents of theft and vandalism (these tend to ebb and flow over years) that clearly originated 
from the alleged route, residents have made attempts to restrict access. The most recent was via the PACT (Police 
and Communities Together) organisation. Councillors Alan Hale and Charles Gerrish should have more authoritative 
information about this as they were involved. Several PACT meetings voted to prioritise the closure of the alleged 
route, but these proposals were frustrated by the Police Superintendent who chaired a more senior committee (on the 
grounds of cost I believe). During these meetings other parish councillors declared that the Council had no interest in 
making the alleged route a right of way. 
  
I hope that this be of use to you, let me know if I may be of any further help. 
  
Regards 
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Graeme Stark

From: PROW
Sent: 18 August 2014 06:57
To: Graeme Stark
Subject: FW: RE CHARLTON PARK TO PARK ROAD - ATT GRAEME STARK

 
 
-----Ori
From: 
Sent: 17 August 2014 23:47 
To: PROW 
Subject: RE CHARLTON PARK TO PARK ROAD - ATT GRAEME STARK 
 
Sir 
 
I refer to the rights of way/footpath issue re Charlton Park/Park Road. 
 
I understand the issue revolves around user "as of right" over a period of 20 years as for 
easements in law in general. 
 
I personally have used the above footpath each and every year for 40 years since I moved to 
Keynsham in 1974. My mother worked for Wansdyke District Council (now Bath & North East 
Somerset) for 15 years as a resident warden. We lived at  Carpenters Lane from 1974 to 1989. 
I used this path between Park Road and Charlton Park frequently in that time. I continued to use it 
when I lived at subsequent addresses in Keynsham in Park Road and Albert Road between 1989 
and 1993. I bought a house in Coronation Avenue, Keynsham, in April 1993 and still live there. I 
have used it as a footpath several times a week every year since 1993 and continue to do so. My 
mother as part of her job also frequently used the path though the site for elderly residents ended 
in Hawthorns Lane. Unfortunately she passed away last year so cannot confirm that herself. 
 
I think it inconceivable that this part of Keynsham has not been used as a footpath, from the town, 
probably since the Carpenters Lane site was built in 1967. There is a footpath up from Temple 
Street, through Carpenters Lane (past our old door at No ), through Hawthorns Lane. At 
Charlton Park it continues through the park to Queens Road. It is wholly inconceivable to me that 
there has not been user "as of right" between the segment in between, Park Road and Charlton 
Park, for 20 years. It has been used closer to 50 years since The Hawthorns was built. I would 
guess the actual length of time it has been a footpath is very probably nearer the time the houses 
in Handel Road were built, 1920's or '30's, I would guess.  
 
There is a bit of vandalism/graffiti to garages behind Handel Road. If I were a betting man I would 
guess some of those owners want to seal it off with gates to stop it (like they've done in Talbot 
Road, Brislington). I am in no doubt that this is a footpath with far in excess of the required time for 
prescriptive user in law to be designated a footpath officially. Stopping it up would be wrong in law.
 
I am old enough to remember a similar issue with a cut-through over the road which led from Park 
Road to The Labbott. That was stopped-up and not designated as a footpath. I do not think there 
was sufficient prescriptive user there to designate it as a footpath. It was almost impossible to 
prove as the site was previously an allotment and The Labbott as a housing development had 
only just been built. 
 
Yours etc 
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Graeme Stark

From:
Sent: 04 September 2014 20:00
To: PROW
Subject: Application Route - Charlton Park to Park Road

For the attention of Mr Graeme Stark, 
 
Regarding the above application I have the following comments/ request for information; 

•         I understand the lane running behind Charlton Park and Handel road is a private 
road/access way owned by the house holders accessing the lane. How  does this affect the 
application? What are the legal implications? 

•         If the application is successful, will the council maintain and service the Public right of 
way? If not, who will be responsible for Public right of way? 

•         If the application is successful will the council install lighting? 

•         What does ‘Public right of way’ actually imply? 
 
I look forward to your response. 
 
Regards, 


	Untitled

